

No. 14-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD GERALD JORDAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

MARSHALL L. FISHER, COMMISSIONER,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
CAPITAL CASE

DAVID P. VOISIN
P.O. Box 13984
Jackson, MS 39236-3984

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN*
TEJINDER SINGH
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

* *Counsel of Record*

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Panel Majority’s Failure To Grant A Certificate Of Appealability Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And The Procedures Of Other Circuits.	12
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve A Conflict As To Whether Prosecutorial Vindictiveness Claims Can Arise With Respect To A Sentence That Was Originally Authorized.	17
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A Decision of the Court of Appeals	1a
APPENDIX B Decision of the District Court	31a
APPENDIX C Denial of Rehearing	131a
APPENDIX D Decision of the District Court Denying Discovery and Funding.....	137a
APPENDIX E Decision of the District Court Denying Certificate of Appealability	147a
APPENDIX F Decision of the State Supreme Court Denying Postconviction Relief.....	151a
APPENDIX G Decision of the State Supreme Court on Direct Appeal.....	177a
APPENDIX H Decision of the State Supreme Court Nullifying Plea Agreement.....	231a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	8
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	passim
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	passim
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	8
<i>Deloney v. Estelle</i> , 713 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1983)	9, 20
<i>Foster v. Quarterman</i> , 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Harper v. Vaughn</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , Nos. 97-33, 97-7801, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 23907 (4th Cir. Sept. 24, 1998).....	15
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 518 So. 2d 1186 (Miss. 1987).....	2
<i>Jordan v. Watkins</i> , 681 F.2d 1067, rehearing denied sub. nom. <i>Jordan v. Thigpen</i> , 688 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 635 So. 2d 813 (Miss. 1994)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	16
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000)	14

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13, 14, 16
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 966 (Miss. 1995).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 460 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	13
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Randall</i> , 637 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1982).....	20
<i>State v. Phipps</i> , 959 S.W.2d 538 (Tenn. 1997)	20
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 501 (Miss. 1996).....	3, 5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	6, 18, 22, 23
<i>West v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 1998).....	4
<i>Yves v. Merrill</i> , 78 F. App'x. 136 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2, 13, 15, 17
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21	4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101	5

Other Authorities

Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2005)	16
